
                      SCENARIO ERROR REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 SCENARIO DATA: 
 "Medical JCSG" is not a recognized Department. 
   
  
                           COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2 
                                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Starting Year  : 2006 
 Final Year     : 2007 
 Payback Year   : 2008  (1 Year) 
  
 NPV in 2025($K):    -781,097 
 1-Time Cost($K):     133,109 
  
 Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
                2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
                ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
 MilCon       10,413       56,071            0       24,030            0            0       90,514            0 
 Person            0      -24,048      -62,540      -62,540      -62,540      -62,540     -274,208      -62,540 
 Overhd          480         -652         -742         -485         -536       -2,688       -4,623       -2,955 
 Moving            0        1,491            0            0            0            0        1,491            0 
 Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 Other             0          588            0       10,013       10,013       10,103       30,717            0 
  
 TOTAL        10,893       33,449      -63,282      -28,982      -53,063      -55,125     -156,109      -65,495 
  
                2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total 
                ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        ----- 
 POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
   Off             0          219            0            0            0            0          219 
   Enl             0          225            0            0            0            0          225 
   Civ             0          207            0            0            0            0          207 
   TOT             0          651            0            0            0            0          651 
  
 POSITIONS REALIGNED 
   Off             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
   Enl             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
   Stu             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
   Civ             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
   TOT             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  
 Summary: 
 -------- 
 Realign Keesler Air Force Base, MS, by disestablishing the Graduate Medical Education (GME) at the 81st 
 Medical Group; converting the medical center to a community hospital. 
 

DCN 13421



                          COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
                      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
                2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
                ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
 MilCon       10,413       56,071            0       24,030            0            0       90,514            0 
 Person            0        8,655            0            0            0            0        8,655            0 
 Overhd          480        1,116        1,026        1,283        1,232        1,347        6,486        1,080 
 Moving            0        1,491            0            0            0            0        1,491            0 
 Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 Other             0          588            0       10,013       10,013       10,103       30,717            0 
  
 TOTAL        10,893       67,921        1,026       35,326       11,245       11,450      137,863        1,080 
  
 Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
                2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
                ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
 MilCon            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 Person            0       32,703       62,540       62,540       62,540       62,540      282,863       62,540 
 Overhd            0        1,768        1,768        1,768        1,768        4,036       11,109        4,036 
 Moving            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 Other             0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  
 TOTAL             0       34,472       64,308       64,308       64,308       66,576      293,972       66,576 
  
           TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 (All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
  
                                                                                
 --------                                                  ----       --------- 
 Construction 
                                                                
 Total - Construction                                                90,514,000 
  
 Personnel 
                                                                
   Civilian Early Retirement                            203,813 
                                                                
   Unemployment                                         378,335 
                                                                                
  
 Overhead 
   Program Management Cost                            1,579,175 
                                                                
   Mothball / Shutdown                                  153,000 
                                                                                
  
 Moving 
   Civilian Moving                                            0 
                                                                
   Military Moving                                            0 
                                                                
   Information Technologies                                   0 
                                                                
 Total - Moving                                                       1,490,832 
  
 Other 
                                                                
   Environmental Mitigation Costs                             0 
                                                                
   One-Time Unique Costs                             30,129,000 
                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 



                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 One-Time Savings 
                                                                
   Military Moving                                            0 
                                                                
   Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                
 



             COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Base:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
 (All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
  
                                                                                
 --------                                                  ----       --------- 
 Construction 
                                                                
 Total - Construction                                                90,514,000 
  
 Personnel 
                                                                
   Civilian Early Retirement                            203,813 
                                                                
   Unemployment                                         378,335 
                                                                                
  
 Overhead 
   Program Management Cost                            1,579,175 
                                                                
   Mothball / Shutdown                                  153,000 
                                                                                
  
 Moving 
   Civilian Moving                                            0 
                                                                
   Military Moving                                            0 
                                                                
   Information Technologies                                   0 
                                                                
 Total - Moving                                                       1,490,832 
  
 Other 
                                                                
   Environmental Mitigation Costs                             0 
                                                                
   One-Time Unique Costs                             30,129,000 
                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 One-Time Savings 
                                                                
   Military Moving                                            0 
                                                                
   Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                
  
                         TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/6 
                                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
                                                                                                                    
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
                                                                                                    
 CONSTRUCTION 
  MILCON             10,413      56,071           0      24,030           0           0      90,514 
 O&M 
  CIV SALARY 
                                                                                                    
   Civ Retire             0         204           0           0           0           0         204 
  CIV MOVING 
                                                                                                    
   POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 



                                                                                                    
   HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   House Hunt             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   RITA                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  FREIGHT 
                                                                                                    
   Freight                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  Unemployment            0         378           0           0           0           0         378 
  OTHER 
                                                                                                    
   Prog Manage          480         360         270         203         152         114       1,579 
                                                                                                    
   Mothball               0           0           0           0           0         153         153 
                                                                                                    
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  MIL MOVING 
   Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  OTHER 
   Elim PCS               0       3,194           0           0           0           0       3,194 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                    
  Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  1-Time Other            0           0           0      10,013      10,013      10,103      30,129 
                                                                                                    
 



                        TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/6 
                                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
                                                                                                                
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
 O&M 
                                                                                                                
  Recap                   0         524         524         748         748         748       3,291         748 
                                                                                                                
  Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                                
  Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  
 TOTAL COST          10,893      67,921       1,026      35,326      11,245      11,450     137,863       1,080 
  
                                                                                                    
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
 CONSTRUCTION 
                                                                                                    
 O&M 
  1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 MIL PERSONNEL 
                                                                                                    
 OTHER 
  Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
 TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  
                                                                                                                
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
                                                                                                                
 O&M 
  Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0       1,201       1,201       1,201 
                                                                                                                
  BOS                     0       1,768       1,768       1,768       1,768       1,768       8,842       1,768 
                                                                                                                
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Off Salary              0      13,684      27,369      27,369      27,369      27,369     123,160      27,369 
                                                                                                                
  House Allow             0       2,867       2,867       2,867       2,867       2,867      14,335       2,867 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                                
  Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
 TOTAL RECUR              0      34,472      64,308      64,308      64,308      66,576     293,972      66,576 
  
                                                                                                                
 



                        TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/6 
                                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
                                                                                                    
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
 CONSTRUCTION 
                                                                                                    
 O&M 
  Civ Retir/RIF           0       5,083           0           0           0           0       5,083 
                                                                                                    
  Info Tech               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Mil Moving              0       3,194           0           0           0           0       3,194 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                    
  Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  1-Time Other            0           0           0      10,013      10,013      10,103      30,129 
                                                                                                    
  
 RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
                                                                                                                
 FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 O&M 
                                                                                                                
  Recap                   0         524         524         748         748        -318       2,225        -318 
                                                                                                                
  Civ Salary              0      -6,882     -13,764     -13,764     -13,764     -13,764     -61,940     -13,764 
                                                                                                                
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Mil Salary              0     -22,954     -45,909     -45,909     -45,909     -45,909    -206,589     -45,909 
                                                                                                                
 OTHER 
  Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  
 TOTAL NET COST      10,893      33,449     -63,282     -28,982     -53,063     -55,125    -156,109     -65,495 
                                                                                      
                      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
                                                                                                                    
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Base:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
 ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
                                                                                                    
 CONSTRUCTION 
  MILCON             10,413      56,071           0      24,030           0           0      90,514 
 O&M 
  CIV SALARY 
                                                                                                    
   Civ Retire             0         204           0           0           0           0         204 
  CIV MOVING 
                                                                                                    
   POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   House Hunt             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   RITA                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  FREIGHT 
                                                                                                    
   Freight                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  Unemployment            0         378           0           0           0           0         378 
  OTHER 
                                                                                                    



   Prog Manage          480         360         270         203         152         114       1,579 
                                                                                                    
   Mothball               0           0           0           0           0         153         153 
                                                                                                    
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  MIL MOVING 
   Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
   HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  OTHER 
   Elim PCS               0       3,194           0           0           0           0       3,194 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                    
  Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
  1-Time Other            0           0           0      10,013      10,013      10,103      30,129 
                                                                                                    
 



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5/6 
                                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Base:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
                                                                                                                
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
 O&M 
                                                                                                                
  Recap                   0         524         524         748         748         748       3,291         748 
                                                                                                                
  Civ Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                                
  Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  
 TOTAL COSTS         10,893      67,921       1,026      35,326      11,245      11,450     137,863       1,080 
  
                                                                                                    
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
 CONSTRUCTION 
                                                                                                    
 O&M 
  1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 MIL PERSONNEL 
                                                                                                    
 OTHER 
  Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                    
 TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  
                                                                                                                
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
                                                                                                                
 O&M 
  Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0       1,201       1,201       1,201 
                                                                                                                
  BOS                     0       1,768       1,768       1,768       1,768       1,768       8,842       1,768 
                                                                                                                
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Off Salary              0      13,684      27,369      27,369      27,369      27,369     123,160      27,369 
                                                                                                                
  House Allow             0       2,867       2,867       2,867       2,867       2,867      14,335       2,867 
 OTHER 
                                                                                                                
  Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
 TOTAL RECUR              0      34,472      64,308      64,308      64,308      66,576     293,972      66,576 
  
                                                                                                                
 



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/6 
                                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Base:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
 ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
 -----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
 CONSTRUCTION 
                                                                                                    
 O&M 
  Civ Retir/RIF           0       5,083           0           0           0           0       5,083 
  Civ Moving              0       1,491           0           0           0           0       1,491 
  Info Tech               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Other                 480         738         270         203         152         267       2,110 
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Mil Moving              0       3,194           0           0           0           0       3,194 
 OTHER 
  HAP / RSE               0         588           0           0           0           0         588 
  Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  1-Time Other            0           0           0      10,013      10,013      10,103      30,129 
 TOTAL ONE-TIME      10,893      67,165         270      34,246      10,165      10,370     133,109 
  
 RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
                                                                                                                
 FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 O&M 
  Sustainment             0         233         233         332         332        -869         261        -869 
  Recap                   0         524         524         748         748        -318       2,225        -318 
                                                                                                                
  Civ Salary              0      -6,882     -13,764     -13,764     -13,764     -13,764     -61,940     -13,764 
                                                                                                                
 MIL PERSONNEL 
  Mil Salary              0     -22,954     -45,909     -45,909     -45,909     -45,909    -206,589     -45,909 
  House Allow             0      -2,867      -2,867      -2,867      -2,867      -2,867     -14,335      -2,867 
 OTHER 
  Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
                                                                                                                
  Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 TOTAL RECUR              0     -33,715     -63,552     -63,228     -63,228     -65,495    -289,219     -65,495 
  
 TOTAL NET COST      10,893      33,449     -63,282     -28,982     -53,063     -55,125    -156,109     -65,495 
  
                                                                           
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
                                                 Personnel 
 Base                        Start*       Finish*        Change %Change 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 
 Keesler AFB                  8,529         7,878          -651     -8% 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 
 TOTAL                        8,529         7,878          -651     -8% 
  
                                               Square Footage 
 Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 Keesler AFB              4,671,000     4,457,144      -213,856     -5%      328 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 TOTAL                    4,671,000     4,457,144      -213,856     -5%      328 
  
                                      Base Operations Support (2005$) 
 Base                        Start*       Finish*        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 Keesler AFB             31,403,755    29,635,409    -1,768,346     -6%    2,716 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 TOTAL                   31,403,755    29,635,409    -1,768,346     -6%    2,716 
  
                                            Sustainment (2005$) 



 Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 Keesler AFB             16,499,906    15,631,274      -868,632     -5%    1,334 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 TOTAL                   16,499,906    15,631,274      -868,632     -5%    1,334 
  
                                          Recapitalization (2005$) 
 Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 Keesler AFB             14,651,056    14,332,662      -318,394     -2%      489 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 TOTAL                   14,651,056    14,332,662      -318,394     -2%      489 
  
                                       Sustain + Recap + BOS (2005$) 
 Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 Keesler AFB             62,554,717    59,599,345    -2,955,372     -5%    4,540 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 TOTAL                   62,554,717    59,599,345    -2,955,372     -5%    4,540 
  
                                       Plant Replacement Value (2005$) 
 Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
 ----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 Keesler AFB          1,772,777,809 1,734,252,105   -38,525,703     -2%   59,179 
 -----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
 TOTAL                1,772,777,809 1,734,252,105   -38,525,703     -2%   59,179 
  
 * "Start" and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS both include the Programmed 
   Installation Population (non-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 
   to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" columns of this report. 
  
         TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 
                                    Total        Milcon Cost              Total 
                                                                                
 ---------                        -------        -----------          --------- 
                                                                                
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                                
  
 * All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
   SIOH Costs where applicable. 
                                                                          
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
                                                                                                                    
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 MilCon for Base: Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
  
 All values in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
                                                                                                                 
 FAC  Title                                     UM      MilCon     Cost*      Rehab Type         Cost*     Cost* 
                                                                                                                 
 5100 Medical Center/Hospital                   SF     126,144     n/a**    116,609 Default      n/a**    90,514 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                          Total Construction Cost:        90,514 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                        ---------------------------------------- 
                                                                                                                 
  
 * All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 
  
                                                                                
   entered by the user. 
  
                 COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
                                                                           
  



 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
                                                                                
 ----                 -------         ----------------                   ------ 
                                                                                
 2007              33,449,214               32,091,960               42,835,969 
                                                                                
 2009             -28,982,004              -26,311,918              -42,536,361 
                                                                                
 2011             -55,125,378              -47,357,575             -136,756,080 
                                                                                
 2013             -65,495,349              -53,242,949             -244,732,780 
                                                                                
 2015             -65,495,349              -50,382,054             -346,907,587 
                                                                                
 2017             -65,495,349              -47,674,884             -443,592,251 
                                                                                
 2019             -65,495,349              -45,113,177             -535,081,774 
                                                                                
 2021             -65,495,349              -42,689,118             -621,655,306 
                                                                                
 2023             -65,495,349              -40,395,311             -703,576,996 
                                                                                
 2025             -65,495,349              -38,224,756             -781,096,802 
  
                                                                       
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
                                Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                                ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
 CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  
 CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0   207     0     0     0     0    207 
   Early Retirement            8.10%     0    17     0     0     0     0     17 
   Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     3     0     0     0     0      3 
   Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0    19     0     0     0     0     19 
   Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0    12     0     0     0     0     12 
   Priority Placement#        39.97%     0    83     0     0     0     0     83 
   Civilians Available to Move           0    73     0     0     0     0     73 
   Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0    73     0     0     0     0     73 
  
 CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Other Civilian Additions              0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  
 TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS        0    17     0     0     0     0     17 
 TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0    85     0     0     0     0     85 
 TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0    83     0     0     0     0     83 
 TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  
 * Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
   Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
  
 # Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
   of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
 



            COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Base: Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG)   Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                                ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
 CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  
 CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0   207     0     0     0     0    207 
   Early Retirement            8.10%     0    17     0     0     0     0     17 
   Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     3     0     0     0     0      3 
   Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0    19     0     0     0     0     19 
   Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0    12     0     0     0     0     12 
   Priority Placement#        39.97%     0    83     0     0     0     0     83 
   Civilians Available to Move           0    73     0     0     0     0     73 
   Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0    73     0     0     0     0     73 
  
 CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
   Other Civilian Additions              0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  
 TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS         0    17     0     0     0     0     17 
 TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0    85     0     0     0     0     85 
 TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0    83     0     0     0     0     83 
 TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  
 * Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
   Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
  
 # Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
   of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
  
               COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action): 
   Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
                                                                                
          845                 3,232                 2,476                 1,976 
  
 TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                                                                                
   Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
   Students             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
   TOTAL                0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  
 TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                                                                                
   Officers             0     -219        0        0        0        0     -219 
                                                                                
   Civilians            0     -207        0        0        0        0     -207 
                                                                                
  
 TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
                                                                               
   ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 



                                                                                
  
 



            COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
  
                                                                              
   Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
                                                                                
          845                 3,232                 2,476                 1,976 
  
 SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                                                                                
   Officers             0     -219        0        0        0        0     -219 
                                                                                
   Civilians            0     -207        0        0        0        0     -207 
                                                                                
  
 BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
                                                                               
   ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
                                                                                
  
  
        COBRA SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS/HOUSING CHANGE REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
                                                                                                                    
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
                                                                                                                
 Sustain Change           0         233         233         332         332        -869         261        -869 
                                                                                                                
 BOS Change               0      -1,768      -1,768      -1,768      -1,768      -1,768      -8,842      -1,768 
                                                                                                                
 -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                                                                                                
  
 Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
 Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
                                                                                                                
 Sustain Change           0         233         233         332         332        -869         261        -869 
                                                                                                                
 BOS Change               0      -1,768      -1,768      -1,768      -1,768      -1,768      -8,842      -1,768 
                                                                                                                
 -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                                                                                                
  
                     COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 
  
 Model Year One : FY 2006 
 Model does Time-Phasing of Construction/Shutdown:  No 
  
 Base Name, ST (Code)                     Strategy: 
 --------------------                     --------- 
 Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG)                   Realignment 
  
 INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 
  
 Name:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
  



                                                                                
 Total Enlisted Employees:       3,232    Total Sustainment($K/Year):    27,272 
                                                                                
 Total Civilian Employees:       1,976    BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year):     31,404 
                                                                                
 Officer Housing Units Avail:        0    Family Housing ($K/Year):       6,740 
                                                                                
 Starting Facilities(KSF):       4,671    Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years):      121 
                                                                                
 Enlisted BAH ($/Month):           771 
 Civ Locality Pay Factor:        1.109    TRICARE      In-Pat  Out-Pat 
                                                                                
 Per Diem Rate ($/Day):            105    CostFactor 4,314.25   101.21    21.37 
                                                                                
 Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile):      4.84    Actv Purch      161   17,446 
                                                                                
 Longitude:                 -88.921255    Retiree65+    1,260   69,708  319,493 
  
                                                                 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
                                                                                                                    
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 
  
 Name:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
                              2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                                                                                
 1-Time Unique Cost ($K):        0        0        0   10,013   10,013   10,103 
                                                                                
 1-Time Moving Cost ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Activ Mission Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Misn Contract Term ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Misc Recurring Cost($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 One-Time IT Costs ($K):         0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                 
 Shutdown Schedule (%):          0%       0%       0%       0%       0%     100% 
                                                                                
 Procurement Avoidnc($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                 
  
 INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 
  
 Name:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
                              2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                                                                                
 Off Scenario Change:            0     -219        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Civ Scenario Change:            0     -207        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Enl Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                
 Stu Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                 
  
 INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 
  
 Name:  Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
  
                                                                                 
 ---- --- ------------ ------------------- ----------- ------------ ------------ 
                                                                                 
  
 



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 
  
 SF File Descrip:   
                                                                                 
 Perc Enlisted Accompanied:      55.00%   PPP Actions Involving PCS:      50.70% 
                                                                                
 Enlisted Salary($/Year):    82,399.09    Home Sale Reimburse Rate:       10.00% 
                                                                                
 Avg Unemploy Cost($/Week):     272.90    Home Purch Reimburse Rate:       5.00% 
                                                                                
 Civilians Not Willing To Move:   6.00%   Civilian Homeowning Rate:       68.40% 
                                                                                 
 Civilian Early Retire Rate:      8.10%   HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate:   18.44% 
                                                                                 
 Civilian RIF Pay Factor:        86.32%   RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate:    0.00% 
 Civ Early Retire Pay Factor:    18.03% 
  
 STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 
  
                                       Army        Navy   Air Force     Marines 
                                                                                
 Service Sustainment Rate             87.00%      93.00%      92.00%      97.00% 
                                                                                
 Program Management Factor:      10.00    MilCon Site Prep Cost ($/SF):    0.74 
                                                                                 
 Mothball (Deac/Realn) ($/SF):    0.45    MilCon Design Rate (Medical):   13.00% 
                                                                                 
 Rehab vs. MilCon (Red):         64.00%   MilCon SIOH Rate:                6.00% 
                                                                                 
  
 STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 
  
 Material/Assigned Mil (Lb):       710    Storage-In-Transit ($/Pers):   373.76 
                                                                                
 HHG Per Enl Accomp (Lb):     9,204.00    Air Transport ($/Pass Mile):     0.20 
                                                                                
 HHG Per Enl Unaccomp (Lb):   6,960.00    Misc Exp($/Direct Employee): 1,000.00 
                                                                                
 Total HHG Cost ($/100Lb):        8.78    One-Time Off PCS Cost($):   10,477.58 
                                                                                
  
 



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN ONE 
 ======================== 
                                                                                                         
 Medical Group; converting the medical center to a community hospital. 
  
 FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE 
 ========================== 
                                                                                                               
 Serives responded in this manner.  After further guidance from AT&L and a deliberative meeting from the 
                                                                                                             
 as eliminations. 
  
 MJCSG provided an estimate to the Services on how to calculate the manpower reductions for 
                                                                                                             
 estimate and the MJCSG used the Service estimate (but did compare to MJCSG's original estimate to 
                                                                                               
 based upon total number authorized off/en/civ pro rated to the inpatient function based on Medical 
                                                                                                
 manpower is estimated using assigned FTEs for the following MEPRS codes: A (inpatient), EJ (inpatient 
                                                                                                      
 Time Equivalents (FTEs) for functions shared with outpatient services.  Administrative overhead was 
                                                                                                     
 (housekeeping), EG (equipment repair), and EH (laundry service).  The USAFA recommendation differed 
 since some workload/manpower was realigned to Fort Carson. 
  
 MED004 Eustis: Army validated MJCSG estimate calculations are below.   All identified manpower was 
 place in screen 6 as eliminations. 
  
 McDonald Army Community Hospital - Ft Eustis 
 FTEs                      Off Enl Civ 
 A - Inpatient                     1 3.59 10.46 
 EJ - Inpt Admin      0.92 2.06 8.14 
 EIC - Inpt Food      0 0 0 
 Total Inpatient FTEs   1.92 5.65 18.6 
 Total FTEs    58.13 97.09 278.7 
 Admin FTEs    17.89 28.39 70.09 
 Authorized     55 105 264 
 Inpt Adj                    1.8   6.1   17.6 
 Admin Adj                    0.6   1.8   4.4 
 Authorized Adj Tl    2.4   7.9   22.0 
  
 MED018 Andrews:   AF validated the MJCSG estimate for screen 3.  MJCSG moved to screen 6 for 
                                                                           
  
 89th Med Gp - Andrews 
 FTEs                    O E C 
 A - Inpatient               49.25 66.93 12.1 
 EJ - Inpt Admin     0 11.29 12.24 
 EIC - Inpt Food     0 0 0 
 Total Inpatient FTEs    49.25 78.22 24.34 
 Total FTEs 489.11 915 222.81 
 Admin FTEs 44.4 156.84 59.4 
 Authorized 459 762 246 
 Inpt Adj                 46.2   65.1   26.9 
 Admin Adj                  4.2   11.2   7.2 
 Authorized Adj Tl  50.4   76.3   34.0 
  
 



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
                                                                                                   
 Point.  MJCSG moved to screen 6 per MJCSG deliberative meeting 1 April 05 and AT&L guidance. 
  
                                                                                                          
 Group.  MJCSG moved to screen 6 per MJCSG deliberative meeting 1 April 05 and AT&L guidance. 
  
                                                                                                  
 reported on screen 3 but moved to screen 6 per MJCSG deliberative meeting and AT&L guidance on 1 April 
 05. 
  
 81st Med Gp - Keesler 
 FTEs                    O E C 
 A                    60.73 77.87 12.26 
 EJ - Inpt Admin    0.83 14.64 17.65 
 EIC - Inpt Food    0 0 0 
 Total Inpatient FTEs   61.56 92.51 29.91 
 Total FTEs    564.32 1030.65 240.55 
 Admin FTEs    34.28 141.73 56.03 
 Authorized     609 1080 202 
 Inpt Adj                     66.4   96.9   25.1 
 Admin Adj                     4.0   13.3   5.9 
 Authorized Adj Tl    70.5   110.3   31.0 
  
                                                                                       
 20 officers, 42 enlisted and 15 civilians were  taken eliminations in screen 6. 
  
 375th Med Gp Scott 
 FTEs                 O E C 
 A - inpatient          16.02 29.15 1.83 
 EJ - Inpt Admin 0 4.59 8 
 EIC - Inpt Food 0 0 0 
 Total Inpatient FTEs16.02 33.74 9.83 
 Total FTEs 274.37 565.18 168.17 
 Admin FTEs 21.88 80.74 64.36 
 Authorized 321 610 179 
 Inpt Adj                18.7   36.4   10.5 
 Admin Adj                  1.5   5.2   4.0 
 Authorized Adj Tl  20.2   41.6   14.5 
  
                                                                                                          
 enlisted. These numbers are consistent with MJCSG estimate:  MJCSG used Navy estimate and eliminated 
                                                                                                       
 MJCSG deliberative meeting 1 April 05 and AT&L guidance. 
  
 Naval Hospital Great Lakes 
 FTEs                     O E C 
 A-inpatient                   15.83 37 8.33 
 EJ - Inpt Admin       1 7.92 15.5 
 EIC - Inpt Food              0 0 0 
 Total Inpatient FTEs   16.83 44.92 23.83 
 Total FTEs    144.67 473.08 229.17 
 Admin FTEs      28.92 72.58 84.58 
 Authorized       177 409 331 
 Inpt Adj                       20.6   38.8   34.4 
 Admin Adj                        4.1   6.0   12.7 
 Authorized Adj Tl       24.7   44.8   47.1 
  
                                                                 
      Data As Of 8/17/2005 1:53:21 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 8:22:24 PM 
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
                                                                                                                    
 Option Pkg Name: MED054-R Disestablish inpatient facilites_2May05 
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 MED054 Knox: Army validated the 9 officers and 25 enlisted from moving from Knox to Base X.  MJCSG 
                                                                                              
  
 Ireland - Ft Knox 
 FTEs                       Off Enl Civ 



 A - Inpatient                  5.06 10.22 25.12 
 EJ - Inpt Admin      0.81 7.85 12.75 
 EIC - Inpt Food      0.9 0 0 
 Total Inpatient FTEs     6.77 18.07 37.87 
 Total FTEs      103.12 194.35 420.88 
 Admin FTEs      23.64 36.32 97.56 
 Authorized      115 227 447 
 Inpt Adj                  7.5   21.1   40.2 
 Admin Adj                      1.7   3.9   9.3 
 Authorized Adj Tl      9.3   25.0   49.5 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 MED004 USAFA:  MJCSG estimate for manpower was based upon total number authorized off/en/civ pro 
                                                                                                          
 is estimated using assigned FTEs for the following Medical Expense Performance Report System (MEPRS) 
                                                                                                           
 Evan's Army Community Hospital, Fort Carson, Co.  Administrative overhead was prorated based on 
                                                                                                 
 estimated using MEPRS codes:  EB (command admin), ED (support services), EE (materiel services), EF 
                                                                                                          
 and 7 civilians will realign to Ft Carson.  AF validated these numbers. 
  
                                                                                                       
 April 05 the positions were eliminated in screen 6. 
  
 10th MED GROUP-USAF ACADEMY CO 
 FTEs                      O E C 
 A - Inpatient                  8.96 11.78 1 
 EJ - Inpt Admin      0 3.9 6.05 
 EIC - Inpt Food      0 0 0 
                                                                                   
 



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 7 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
  
 Total FTEs 196.56 385.42 102.2 
  
 Admin FTEs 22.61 56.7 28.77 
  
 Authorized 195 423 103 
  
 Inpt Adj                  8.9   17.2   7.1 
 Admin Adj                  1.0   2.5   2.0 
 Authorized Adj Tl  9.9   19.7   9.1 (difference between authorized adjusted and total inpatient 
 FTEs were eliminated in screen 6). 
  
 FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE 
 ========================= 
 1x Cost:  Initial outfitting to support MILCON project. 
  
 Facility Shutdown:  340K SF of existing Keesler Medical Treatment Facility will be demolished. 
  
 FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SIX 
 ======================== 
                                                                                                
 inpatient and outpatient services will eliminate:  320-officers, 216 - enlisted, 207 - civilians. 
  
                                                                                                           
 another 51 civilians.  Total civilian reductions = 258 
  
 FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SEVEN 
 ========================== 
 Keesler MILCON 
  
 Keesler Add/Alt 
  
                                                                    
 213.74                  0.9 1                      1 192 
  
                                                                            
  
 PRIMARY FACILITIES 
 Hospital Addition         SF 126,144            192       24,265,817 
                                                                                      
 Central Energy Plant     SF 5,000                          6,200,000 
                                                                
 Information System      SF 242,753                  8         1,942,024 
                                                                  
 Phone Switch        LS                           1,000,000 
 52,229,620 
  
 SUPPORTING FACILITIES (20%) 
 10,445,924 
  
 Demolition       SF  339,856    16         5,437,696 
  
 ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST                   68,113,240 
 CONTINGENCY (5%)        3,405,662 
 SUBTOTAL                    71,518,902 
 SIOH (6%)                     4,291,134 
 Medical Equipment (E&F) (6%)     4,291,134 
 



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 8 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
 TOTAL REQUEST                     80,101,171 
 Planning & Design (13%)    10,413,152 
 "COBRA - MILCON Total Cost 
  
                                                               
 20,025,293 
  
 FY10 and FY11                 10,012,646 
  
  
                   COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
                                                                           
  
 Department     : Medical JCSG 
 Scenario File  : c:\cobra\Final JC-S\173B - Convert Inpatient Clinincs\Keesler\Keesler hospital 
milcon_16Aug05.CBR 
                                                                   
 Std Fctrs File : C:\Projects\Cobra2\BRAC2005.SFF 
  
  
 Keesler AFB, MS (MAHG) 
                                                                                 
 ---------------      ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
                                                                                 
 Jobs Lost-Mil           0      444        0        0        0        0      444 
                                                                                 
 Jobs Gained-Civ         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                 
 NET CHANGE-Civ          0     -207        0        0        0        0     -207 
                                                                                 
 Jobs Lost-Stu           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                                                                                 
  
 


